

# MANATEE COUNTY GOVERNMENT SOURCE SELECTION

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>SUBJECT</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Authorization to Award<br>Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Road Intersection<br>(Project No. 6068360 / 6.2)                       | <b>DATE POSTED</b>                                                    | February 8, 2010<br>Date Posted on<br>Mymanatee.org _____          |
| <b>PURCHASING REPRESENTATIVE</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Donna M. Stevens<br>708-7528 phone<br>708-7544 fax                                                                           | <b>DATE CONTRACT SHALL BE AWARDED</b>                                 | February 15, 2010                                                  |
| <b>DEPARTMENT</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Financial Management Dept.<br>Purchasing Division                                                                            | <b>CONSEQUENCES IF DEFERRED</b>                                       | N/A                                                                |
| <b>SOURCE RECOMMENDATION</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | Invitation For Bid #10-0040-DS<br>McLeod Land Services Inc.                                                                  | <b>AUTHORIZED BY DATE</b>                                             | R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, CPM, CPPO<br>February 8, 2010                 |
| <b>ACTION DESIRED</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| Authorization to Award Invitation For Bid # 10-0040-DS, Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Road Intersection to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder meeting all aspects of the terms and conditions, and specifications to <u>McLeod Land Services Inc.</u> located at 7405 28 <sup>th</sup> Street Court East, Sarasota, FL 34243, for a total base bid of <u>\$424,205.06</u> (Option "A" 160 calendar days) and a subsequent execution of contract, and acceptance of insurance. |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <b>ENABLING/REGULATING AUTHORITY</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| Federal/State law(s), administrative ruling(s), Manatee County Comp Plan/Land Development Code, ordinances, resolutions, policy.)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| Manatee County Code of Law, Chapter 2-26 Manatee County Purchasing Ordinance, Section 2-26-40 and the Standards and Procedures approved by the County Administrator.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <b>BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| The Work included in this contract consists of the improvements to the Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Road Intersection. The Work shall include removal of existing pavement, excavation, installing of piping, inlets, manholes, mitered end sections, design and coordination of installation with Florida Power and Light (FPL) for joint use pole; install traffic signal poles and equipment, new pavement, pavement overlay, pavement markings and sodding.                     |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Background/discussion continued on page 2.</li> <li>• See page 2 for further details.</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                                                                              |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <b>SUMMARY</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | Recommend the award of IFB# 10-0040-DS for the Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Intersection project to McLeod Land Services Inc. |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <b>ATTACHMENTS: (List in order as attached)</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | <b>INSTRUCTIONS TO BOARD RECORDS:</b>                                                                                        |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Bid Tabulation</li> <li>• Engineering Recommendation of Award (1/20/2010)</li> <li>• Department Recommendation of Award (2/4/2010)</li> </ul>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | N/A                                                                                                                          |                                                                       |                                                                    |
| <b>COST</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <b>\$424,205.06</b>                                                                                                          | <b>SOURCE (ACCT# &amp; NAME)</b>                                      | 3416068360/534000/6068360/004<br>Intersection-Whitfield @ Prospect |
| <b>COMMENTS</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | N/A                                                                                                                          | <b>AMT./FREQ. OF RECURRING COSTS (ATTACH FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT)</b> |                                                                    |

- 11/6/09 to 12/15/09 appropriate bid procedures were followed. Notice of Bid availability was broadcast to 2809 suppliers via Onvia DemandStar. Eighty Three (83) bidders per Onvia obtained copies of the bid. (**Note:** on the Onvia Website there was a redundancy of five (5) firms noted). Of the Eighty Three Onvia noted planholders, it consists of a total of **78** different firms), 15 firms were from Manatee County, 14 firms were from Sarasota County, 40 firms were in the State of Florida and the balance of 7 firms were outside of Florida.
- Eleven bids were received. See attached for listing of bids received in alphabetical order.
- The bids received from the four firms in Manatee County were higher in their bid offering than the awarded Contractor from Sarasota, Florida.

| <u>Manatee County Firms</u>      | <u>(BID "A") 160 calendar days</u> | <u>"</u>      | <u>(Bid "B") 220 calendar days</u> |
|----------------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------|------------------------------------|
| Gator Grading & Paving LLC       | offering                           | \$ 436,771.08 | NO BID                             |
| Woodruff & Sons Inc.             | offering                           | \$ 470,989.81 | \$ 470,989.81                      |
| Russell Engineering Inc.         | offering                           | \$ 519,217.86 | NO BID                             |
| Superior Asphalt Inc.            | offering                           | \$ 531,452.21 | \$ 554,452.21**                    |
| <br><u>Sarasota County Firms</u> |                                    |               |                                    |
| McLeod Land Services Inc.        | offering                           | \$ 424,205.06 | \$ 424,205.06                      |
| C & M Roadbuilders, Inc.         | offering                           | \$ 437,267.23 | \$ 437,267.23**                    |
| APAC-Southeast Inc.              | offering                           | \$ 489,215.20 | \$ 489,215.20                      |

\*\*Superior Asphalt Inc. and C & M Roadbuilders Inc. were high bids and presented unsigned bid offerings.

- February 4<sup>th</sup> 2010 memorandum from Project Management has recommended McLeod Land Services Inc. to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, in the amount of **\$ 424,205.06**, Bid "A" based on 160 calendar day completion time.
- This contractor has stated that he will subcontract the paving, signalization, striping, survey; and M.O.T. work. Local subcontractors will be encouraged.
- This constitutes a **2.96%** savings from Gator Grading & Paving LLC offer and an **11.03%** savings from Woodruff & Sons.
- The funding for this contract is Gas Taxes.

BID SUMMARY IFB# 10-0040-DS  
 WHITFIELD AVENUE @ PROSPECT ROAD INTERSECTION  
 BID OPENING December 15, 2009

| CONTRACTOR                                                                                                   | BID "A" 160 CALENDAR DAYS | BID "B" 220 CALENDAR DAYS |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------|---------------------------|
| Ajax Paving Industries of Florida LLC<br>510 Gene Green Road<br>Nokomis FL 34275<br><b>(Sarasota County)</b> | \$531,480.89              | \$531,480.89              |
| APAC-Southeast, Inc.<br>1451 Myrtle St.<br>Sarasota FL 34234<br><b>(Sarasota County)</b>                     | \$489,215.20              | \$489,215.20              |
| C.M. Roadbuilders, Inc.<br>6728 33rd Street East<br>Sarasota, FL 34243<br><b>(Sarasota County)</b>           | \$437,267.23              | \$437,267.23              |
| D.R. Swanson Co.<br>1720 El Jobean Rd. # 208<br>Port Charlotte, FL 33948<br><b>(Charlotte County)</b>        | \$554,054.74              | NO BID                    |
| EHC Inc.<br>1360 Railhead Blvd.<br>Naples FL 34110<br><b>(Collier County)</b>                                | \$458,130.11              | \$477,942.24              |
| Gator Grading & Paving LLC<br>4220 15th Str. E.<br>Bradenton FL 34208<br><b>(Manatee County)</b>             | \$436,771.08              | NO BID                    |
| Kuxhausen Construction Inc.<br>P.O. Box 21087<br>Sarasota, FL 34276<br><b>(Sarasota County)</b>              | \$516,515.93              | \$516,515.93              |
| McLeod Land Services, Inc.<br>7405 28th Street Court East<br>Sarasota FL 34243<br><b>(Sarasota County)</b>   | \$424,205.06              | \$424,205.06              |
| Russell Engineering Inc.<br>10704 Portal Crossing<br>Bradenton FL 34211<br><b>(Manatee County)</b>           | \$519,217.86              | NO BID                    |
| Superior Asphalt Inc.<br>P.O. Box 2489<br>Oneco FL 34264<br><b>(Manatee County)</b>                          | \$531,452.21              | \$554,452.21              |
| Woodruff & Sons, Inc.<br>P.O. Box 10127<br>Bradenton, FL 34282-0127<br><b>(Manatee County)</b>               | \$470,989.81              | \$470,989.81              |

# MEMORANDUM



**PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

*Project Management  
1022 26th Avenue E.  
Bradenton, FL 34208*

**MANATEE COUNTY  
FLORIDA**

Phone: 941-708-7450

Fax: 941-708-7549

[www.mymanatee.org](http://www.mymanatee.org)

**To:** R.C. "Rob" Cuthbert, C.P.M., C.P.P.O., Purchasing Manager  
**From:** Timothy A. Hochuli, P.E., Deputy Director *TAH*  
*2/5/10*  
**Date:** February 4, 2010  
**Subject:** Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Road Intersection  
McLeod Land Services, Inc.  
Recommendation for Award - IFB #10-0040-DS

The bids for the above referenced project have been reviewed by staff. The bid tabulation form is attached for your review. It is recommended that the contract, Bid "A" with a construction time of 160 days be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, McLeod Land Services, Inc. in the amount of \$424,205.06 and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid package. Upon completion of project award, please provide a copy of the purchase order assigned to the contractor. The funding source for this contract is Gas Taxes.

Please contact Steve Serbaty if you have any questions regarding the attached documents.

Thank you for your continued assistance.

**Cc:** Ron Schulhofer, Director, Public Works  
Bruce Simington, Project Management Division Manager  
*HS* Steve Serbaty, PMP, Project Manager  
Cyrus Zomorodi, Project Engineer Manager, w/enc.  
Marlene Marlatt, Sr. Administrative Specialist  
Project File: 6068360/9.1



# MEMORANDUM



## PUBLIC WORKS

Engineering Services  
1022 26<sup>th</sup> Avenue East  
Bradenton, FL 34208

## MANATEE COUNTY FLORIDA

Phone: 941.708.7462

Fax: 941.708.7470

[www.mymanatee.org](http://www.mymanatee.org)

**To:** Steve serbaty, Project Manager   
**From:** H. Wayne Roberts, P.E., Deputy Director Engineering Services *FOR MR. ROBERTS*  
**Date:** January 20, 2010  
**Subject:** Engineering Recommendation of Award for IFB # 10-0040-DS  
Whitfield Avenue @ Prospect Road  
Project No. **341-6068360**

I recommend award of this project to McLeod Land Services, Inc. of Sarasota, FL for \$424,205.069, as the lowest responsive bid for both Bid A and Bid B. References were favorable. Their contractor's license is current and active per myflorida.com and there were no complaints filed at the BBB.

Thank You

HWR/jh

Attachments: Bid Tabulation "Bid A" & "Bid B" 10-0040-DS Whitfield Ave & Prospect Road

cc: (without attachments unless otherwise noted)  
Tim Hochuli, Deputy Director-Project Management  
Bruce Simington, Manager, Project Management Division  
Cy Zomorodi, Project Manager, Highway Engineering  
Wayne R. Troxler, P.E., Project Engineer Supervisor



**IFB # 10-0040-DS**  
**Project Title: Whitfield Ave @ Prospect Road**  
**Project # 341-6068360**

|                                                         |                              |                                                               |        |                 | Russel Engineering, Inc.<br>Portal Crossing<br>Bradenton, FL 34211<br>(941) 757-0080 |                   | Superior Asphalt, Inc.<br>P. O. Box 2489<br>Oneco, FL 34264 *<br>(941) 755-2850 |                     | Woolfruff & Sons, Inc.<br>P. O. Box 10127<br>Bradenton, FL 34282<br>(941) 756-1871 |                   |
|---------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|--------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|
| ITEM NO.                                                | DESCRIPTION (BID A) 160 DAYS | QUANTITY                                                      | UNITS  | UNIT PRICE (\$) | EXTENDED PRICE(\$)                                                                   | UNIT PRICE        | EXTENDED PRICE(\$)                                                              | UNIT PRICE          | EXTENDED PRICE(\$)                                                                 |                   |
| 1                                                       | 101-1                        | Mobilization                                                  | 1      | LS              | 55,031.00                                                                            | 55,031.00         | 31,000.00                                                                       | 31,000.00           | 43,156.13                                                                          | 43,156.13         |
| 2                                                       | 102-1                        | MOT                                                           | 1      | LS              | 25,900.00                                                                            | 25,900.00         | 30,300.00                                                                       | 30,300.00           | 16,559.81                                                                          | 16,559.81         |
| 3                                                       | 331-2-3                      | 1" Type S-III Asphalt                                         | 387.43 | TON             | 73.34                                                                                | 28,414.12         | 84.45                                                                           | 32,718.46           | 81.36                                                                              | 31,521.30         |
| 4                                                       | 331-2-1                      | 1-1.4" Type S-I Asphalt                                       | 484.30 | TON             | 73.76                                                                                | 35,721.97         | 81.15                                                                           | 39,300.95           | 77.16                                                                              | 37,368.59         |
| 5                                                       | 285-709                      | 10" Base Group (9)                                            | 2,130  | SY              | 24.00                                                                                | 51,120.00         | 18.40                                                                           | 39,192.00           | 11.66                                                                              | 24,835.80         |
| 6                                                       | 160-6                        | 10" Stabilized Subbase (LBR60)                                | 2,130  | SY              | 4.67                                                                                 | 9,947.10          | 7.60                                                                            | 16,188.00           | 5.47                                                                               | 11,651.10         |
| 7                                                       | 327-70-13                    | Pavement Milling                                              | 4,780  | SY              | 2.11                                                                                 | 10,085.80         | 2.65                                                                            | 12,667.00           | 2.04                                                                               | 9,751.20          |
| 8                                                       | 110-1-1                      | Clearing & Grubbing (SWALES)                                  | 0.35   | AC              | 48,800.00                                                                            | 17,080.00         | 45,350.00                                                                       | 15,872.50           | 40,568.25                                                                          | 14,198.89         |
| 9                                                       | 120-1                        | Regular Excavation                                            | 1,419  | CY              | 11.00                                                                                | 15,609.00         | 27.35                                                                           | 38,809.65           | 15.85                                                                              | 22,491.15         |
| 10                                                      | 120-6                        | Embankment (Regular)                                          | 282    | CY              | 6.15                                                                                 | 1,734.30          | 22.55                                                                           | 6,359.10            | 5.20                                                                               | 1,466.40          |
| 11                                                      | 522-2                        | Concrete Driveways 6"                                         | 208    | SY              | 34.61                                                                                | 7,198.88          | 53.45                                                                           | 11,117.60           | 29.72                                                                              | 6,181.76          |
| 12                                                      | 570-1-2                      | Sodding-Bahia                                                 | 1,681  | SY              | 3.08                                                                                 | 5,177.48          | 1.50                                                                            | 2,521.50            | 1.84                                                                               | 3,093.04          |
| 13                                                      | 520-1-10                     | Curb & Gutter Conc. (Type F)                                  | 274    | LF              | 20.00                                                                                | 5,480.00          | 23.70                                                                           | 6,493.80            | 17.82                                                                              | 4,882.68          |
| 14                                                      | 104-13-1                     | Staked Silt Fence, Type III                                   | 2,366  | LF              | 0.87                                                                                 | 2,058.42          | 1.50                                                                            | 3,549.00            | 1.10                                                                               | 2,602.60          |
| 15                                                      | 536-1-1                      | Guardrail Roadway                                             | 38     | LF              | 18.00                                                                                | 684.00            | 17.55                                                                           | 666.90              | 17.64                                                                              | 670.32            |
| 16                                                      | 425-3-41                     | Junction Box                                                  | 3      | EA              | 2,445.00                                                                             | 7,335.00          | 1,805.00                                                                        | 5,415.00            | 1,798.23                                                                           | 5,394.69          |
| 17                                                      | 425-12-01                    | Curb Inlet Top (type 9)                                       | 1      | EA              | 2,534.00                                                                             | 2,534.00          | 1,755.00                                                                        | 1,755.00            | 1,796.67                                                                           | 1,796.67          |
| 18                                                      | 430-171-201                  | 12"x18" ERCP and 15"RCP                                       | 1,024  | LF              | 26.46                                                                                | 27,095.04         | 30.00                                                                           | 30,720.00           | 30.89                                                                              | 31,631.36         |
| 19                                                      | 430-171-101                  | 24" RCP                                                       | 195    | LF              | 38.25                                                                                | 7,458.75          | 41.10                                                                           | 8,014.50            | 45.76                                                                              | 8,923.20          |
| 20                                                      | 430-984-623                  | Mitered End Section 12"x18" ERCP                              | 8      | EA              | 1,260.00                                                                             | 10,080.00         | 1,120.00                                                                        | 8,960.00            | 912.46                                                                             | 7,299.68          |
| 21                                                      | 430-982-129                  | Mitered End Section 24" RCP                                   | 2      | EA              | 2,313.00                                                                             | 4,626.00          | 2,220.00                                                                        | 4,440.00            | 1,011.02                                                                           | 2,022.04          |
| 22                                                      | 425-1-571                    | Ditch Bottom Inlet                                            | 5      | EA              | 1,870.00                                                                             | 9,350.00          | 1,650.00                                                                        | 8,250.00            | 1,537.88                                                                           | 7,689.40          |
| 23                                                      | 522-1                        | 4" Concrete Sidewalk (Handicap Ramps)                         | 90     | SY              | 56.40                                                                                | 5,076.00          | 52.30                                                                           | 4,707.00            | 45.32                                                                              | 4,078.80          |
| 24                                                      | 630-1-12                     | Conduit (underground) - F&I                                   | 55     | LF              | 3.68                                                                                 | 202.40            | 3.60                                                                            | 198.00              | 3.59                                                                               | 197.45            |
| 25                                                      | 630-1-14                     | Conduit (underground - Jack and Bore) - F&I                   | 700    | LF              | 12.89                                                                                | 9,023.00          | 12.65                                                                           | 8,855.00            | 12.56                                                                              | 8,792.00          |
| 26                                                      | 632-6-1                      | Signal Cable- F&I                                             | 600    | LF              | 5.89                                                                                 | 3,534.00          | 5.80                                                                            | 3,480.00            | 5.74                                                                               | 3,444.00          |
| 27                                                      | 634-6-1                      | Messenger Cable (3/8")                                        | 800    | LF              | 1.57                                                                                 | 1,256.00          | 1.55                                                                            | 1,240.00            | 1.54                                                                               | 1,232.00          |
| 28                                                      | 635-1-11                     | Pull Box - F&I                                                | 12     | EA              | 289.00                                                                               | 3,468.00          | 285.00                                                                          | 3,420.00            | 281.89                                                                             | 3,382.68          |
| 29                                                      | 639-1-13                     | Service (Overhead)                                            | 1      | AS              | 3,367.00                                                                             | 3,367.00          | 3,300.00                                                                        | 3,300.00            | 3,280.17                                                                           | 3,280.17          |
| 30                                                      | 641-14-140                   | Concrete Strain Pole - F&I                                    | 3      | EA              | 5,050.00                                                                             | 15,150.00         | 4,950.00                                                                        | 14,850.00           | 4,920.25                                                                           | 14,760.75         |
| 31                                                      | 650-51-311                   | Traffic Signal (3 Section - One Way - Led) - F&I              | 8      | AS              | 1,005.00                                                                             | 8,040.00          | 985.00                                                                          | 7,880.00            | 978.93                                                                             | 7,831.44          |
| 32                                                      | 653-181                      | Pedestrian Signal ( Led- One Way) - F&I                       | 8      | AS              | 681.00                                                                               | 5,448.00          | 670.00                                                                          | 5,360.00            | 664.23                                                                             | 5,313.84          |
| 33                                                      | 659-101                      | Signal Head Auxiliaries(Backplates Heads 3 & *) - F&I         | 4      | EA              | 102.00                                                                               | 408.00            | 100.00                                                                          | 400.00              | 99.95                                                                              | 399.80            |
| 34                                                      | 660-1-104                    | Loop Detector                                                 | 8      | EA              | 126.00                                                                               | 1,008.00          | 124.00                                                                          | 992.00              | 123.01                                                                             | 984.08            |
| 35                                                      | 660-2-101                    | Loop Assembly (Type A) - F&I                                  | 2      | AS              | 736.00                                                                               | 1,472.00          | 720.00                                                                          | 1,440.00            | 717.54                                                                             | 1,435.08          |
| 36                                                      | 660-2-106                    | Loop Assembly (Type F - Modified 6"X40") - F&I                | 6      | AS              | 841.00                                                                               | 5,046.00          | 825.00                                                                          | 4,950.00            | 820.04                                                                             | 4,920.24          |
| 37                                                      | 665-11                       | Pedestrian Detector (Pole Or Controller Mount) (Type A) - F&I | 8      | EA              | 134.00                                                                               | 1,072.00          | 131.00                                                                          | 1,048.00            | 130.19                                                                             | 1,041.52          |
| 38                                                      | 670-5-110                    | Controller Assembly ( NEMA TS-2, 8 Phase) (Type A) - F&I      | 1      | AS              | 26,307.00                                                                            | 26,307.00         | 25,775.00                                                                       | 25,775.00           | 25,626.29                                                                          | 25,626.29         |
| 39                                                      | 711-11-121                   | 6" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                               | 3,350  | LF              | 0.63                                                                                 | 2,110.50          | 0.62                                                                            | 2,077.00            | 0.61                                                                               | 2,043.50          |
| 40                                                      | 711-11-123                   | 12" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                              | 595    | LF              | 1.58                                                                                 | 940.10            | 1.55                                                                            | 922.25              | 1.54                                                                               | 916.30            |
| 41                                                      | 711-11-125                   | 24" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                              | 115    | LF              | 3.16                                                                                 | 363.40            | 3.10                                                                            | 356.50              | 3.08                                                                               | 354.20            |
| 42                                                      | 711-11-221                   | 6" Solid Traffic Stripe (Yellow)                              | 5,250  | LF              | 0.63                                                                                 | 3,307.50          | 0.62                                                                            | 3,255.00            | 0.61                                                                               | 3,202.50          |
| 43                                                      | 711-11-224                   | 18" Solid Traffic Stripe (Yellow)                             | 820    | LF              | 2.10                                                                                 | 1,722.00          | 2.05                                                                            | 1,681.00            | 2.05                                                                               | 1,681.00          |
| 44                                                      | 711-11-170                   | Traffic Arrow (White)                                         | 20     | EA              | 58.00                                                                                | 1,160.00          | 56.70                                                                           | 1,134.00            | 56.38                                                                              | 1,127.60          |
| 45                                                      | 711-11-17                    | Remove Thermoplastic Marking                                  | 230    | SF              | 2.37                                                                                 | 545.10            | 2.35                                                                            | 540.50              | 2.31                                                                               | 531.30            |
| 46                                                      | 641-17-160                   | Concrete Strain Pole                                          | 1      | EA              | 8,840.00                                                                             | 8,840.00          | 8,660.00                                                                        | 8,660.00            | 8,610.43                                                                           | 8,610.43          |
| 47                                                      |                              | Engineering Services For Joint Use Pole                       | 1      | LS              | 631.00                                                                               | 631.00            | 620.00                                                                          | 620.00              | 615.03                                                                             | 615.03            |
| 48                                                      |                              | Discretionary Work                                            |        |                 |                                                                                      | 70,000.00         |                                                                                 | 70,000.00           |                                                                                    | 70,000.00         |
| <b>TOTAL PRICE:</b>                                     |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | <b>519,217.86</b> |                                                                                 | <b>531,452.21 *</b> |                                                                                    | <b>470,989.81</b> |
| Acknowledged Addendum # 1                               |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Acknowledged Addendum # 2                               |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Florida Trench Safety Act                               |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Contractor's Questionnaire                              |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Drug Free Work Place                                    |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Bid Bond Enclosed                                       |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Site Visit Confirmed                                    |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| Affidavit submitted if applicable                       |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      | yes               |                                                                                 | yes                 |                                                                                    | yes               |
| NOTES: * unsigned offer, non responsive                 |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      |                   |                                                                                 |                     |                                                                                    |                   |
| PREPARED BY (ENGINEER): <i>Alcides Ayala</i>            |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      |                   |                                                                                 |                     |                                                                                    |                   |
| REVIEWED BY (PROJECT MANAGER): <i>[Signature]</i>       |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      |                   |                                                                                 |                     |                                                                                    |                   |
| APPROVED BY (PURCHASER): <i>Osma M. Stevens</i>         |                              |                                                               |        |                 |                                                                                      |                   |                                                                                 |                     |                                                                                    |                   |

2/2/10 2/2/10  
2/2/10





**IFB # 10-0040-DS**  
**Project Title: Whitfield Ave @ Prospect Road**  
**Project # 341-6068360**

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                                                                      |          |       |                 | Russel Engineering, Inc.<br>Portal Crossing<br>Bradenton, FL 34211<br>(941) 757-0080 | Superior Asphalt, Inc.<br>P.O. Box 2489<br>Oneco, FL 34264 *<br>(941) 755-2850 | Woofruff & Sons, Inc.<br>P. O. Box 10127<br>Bradenton, FL 34282<br>941-756-1871 |                 |                    |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|-------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|
| ITEM NO.                                                                                                                                                                                                                   | DESCRIPTION (BID B) 220 DAYS                                         | QUANTITY | UNITS | UNIT PRICE (\$) | EXTENDED PRICE(\$)                                                                   | UNIT PRICE (\$)                                                                | EXTENDED PRICE(\$)                                                              | UNIT PRICE (\$) | EXTENDED PRICE(\$) |
| 1                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 101-1 Mobilization                                                   | 1        | LS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 44,000.00                                                                      | 44,000.00                                                                       | 43,156.13       | 43,156.13          |
| 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 102-1 MOT                                                            | 1        | LS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 40,300.00                                                                      | 40,300.00                                                                       | 16,559.81       | 16,559.81          |
| 3                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 331-2-3 1" Type S-III Asphalt                                        | 387.43   | TON   | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 84.45                                                                          | 32,718.46                                                                       | 81.36           | 31,521.30          |
| 4                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 331-2-1 1-1/4" Type S-I Asphalt                                      | 484.30   | TON   | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 81.15                                                                          | 39,300.95                                                                       | 77.16           | 37,368.59          |
| 5                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 285-709 10" Base Group (9)                                           | 2,130    | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 18.40                                                                          | 39,192.00                                                                       | 11.66           | 24,835.80          |
| 6                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 160-6 10" Stabilized Subbase (LBR60)                                 | 2,130    | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 7.60                                                                           | 16,188.00                                                                       | 5.47            | 11,651.10          |
| 7                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 327-70-13 Pavement Milling                                           | 4,780    | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 2.65                                                                           | 12,667.00                                                                       | 2.04            | 9,751.20           |
| 8                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 110-1-1 Clearing & Grubbing (SWALES)                                 | 0.35     | AC    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 45,350.00                                                                      | 15,872.50                                                                       | 40,568.25       | 14,198.89          |
| 9                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 120-1 Regular Excavation                                             | 1,419    | CY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 27.35                                                                          | 38,809.65                                                                       | 15.85           | 22,491.15          |
| 10                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 120-6 Embankment (Regular)                                           | 282      | CY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 22.55                                                                          | 6,359.10                                                                        | 5.20            | 1,466.40           |
| 11                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 522-2 Concrete Driveways 6"                                          | 208      | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 53.45                                                                          | 11,117.60                                                                       | 29.72           | 6,181.76           |
| 12                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 570-1-2 Sodding-Bahia                                                | 1,681    | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1.50                                                                           | 2,521.50                                                                        | 1.84            | 3,093.04           |
| 13                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 520-1-10 Curb & Gutter Conc. (Type F)                                | 274      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 23.70                                                                          | 6,493.80                                                                        | 17.82           | 4,882.68           |
| 14                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 104-13-1 Staked Silt Fence, Type III                                 | 2,366    | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1.50                                                                           | 3,549.00                                                                        | 1.10            | 2,602.60           |
| 15                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 536-1-1 Guardrail Roadway                                            | 38       | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 17.55                                                                          | 666.90                                                                          | 17.64           | 670.32             |
| 16                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 425-3-41 Junction Box                                                | 3        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1,805.00                                                                       | 5,415.00                                                                        | 1,798.23        | 5,394.69           |
| 17                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 425 -12-01 Curb Inlet Top (type 9)                                   | 1        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1,755.00                                                                       | 1,755.00                                                                        | 1,796.67        | 1,796.67           |
| 18                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 430-171-201 12"x18" ERCP and 15" RCP                                 | 1,024    | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 30.00                                                                          | 30,720.00                                                                       | 30.89           | 31,631.36          |
| 19                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 430-171-101 24" RCP                                                  | 195      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 41.10                                                                          | 8,014.50                                                                        | 45.76           | 8,923.20           |
| 20                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 430-984-623 Mitered End Section 12"x18" ERCP                         | 8        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1,120.00                                                                       | 8,960.00                                                                        | 912.46          | 7,299.68           |
| 21                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 430-982-129 Mitered End Section 24" RCP                              | 2        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 2,220.00                                                                       | 4,440.00                                                                        | 1,011.02        | 2,022.04           |
| 22                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 425 -1-571 Ditch Bottom Inlet                                        | 5        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1,650.00                                                                       | 8,250.00                                                                        | 1,537.88        | 7,689.40           |
| 23                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 522-1 4" Concrete Sidewalk (Handicap Ramps)                          | 90       | SY    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 52.30                                                                          | 4,707.00                                                                        | 45.32           | 4,078.80           |
| 24                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 630-1-12 Conduit (underground) - F&I                                 | 55       | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 3.60                                                                           | 198.00                                                                          | 3.59            | 197.45             |
| 25                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 630-1-14 Conduit (underground - Jack and Bore) - F&I                 | 700      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 12.65                                                                          | 8,855.00                                                                        | 12.56           | 8,792.00           |
| 26                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 632-6-1 Signal Cable- F&I                                            | 600      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 5.80                                                                           | 3,480.00                                                                        | 5.74            | 3,444.00           |
| 27                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 634-6-1 Messenger Cable (3/8")                                       | 800      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1.55                                                                           | 1,240.00                                                                        | 1.54            | 1,232.00           |
| 28                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 635-1-11 Pull Box - F&I                                              | 12       | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 285.00                                                                         | 3,420.00                                                                        | 281.89          | 3,382.68           |
| 29                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 639-1-13 Service (Overhead)                                          | 1        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 3,300.00                                                                       | 3,300.00                                                                        | 3,280.17        | 3,280.17           |
| 30                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 641-14-140 Concrete Strain Pole - F&I                                | 3        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 4,950.00                                                                       | 14,850.00                                                                       | 4,920.25        | 14,760.75          |
| 31                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 650-51-311 Traffic Signal (3 Section - One Way - Led) - F&I          | 8        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 985.00                                                                         | 7,880.00                                                                        | 978.93          | 7,831.44           |
| 32                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 653-181 Pedestrian Signal ( Led- One Way) - F&I                      | 8        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 670.00                                                                         | 5,360.00                                                                        | 664.23          | 5,313.84           |
| 33                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 659-101 Signal Head Auxiliaries(Backplates Heads 3 & *) - F&I        | 4        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 100.00                                                                         | 400.00                                                                          | 99.95           | 399.80             |
| 34                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 660-1-104 Loop Detector                                              | 8        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 124.00                                                                         | 992.00                                                                          | 123.01          | 984.08             |
| 35                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 660-2-101 Loop Assembly (Type A) - F&I                               | 2        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 720.00                                                                         | 1,440.00                                                                        | 717.54          | 1,435.08           |
| 36                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 660-2-106 Loop Assembly (Type F - Modified 6"X40") - F&I             | 6        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 825.00                                                                         | 4,950.00                                                                        | 820.04          | 4,920.24           |
| 37                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 665-11 Pedestrian Detector (Pole Or Controller Mount) (Type A) - F&I | 8        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 131.00                                                                         | 1,048.00                                                                        | 130.19          | 1,041.52           |
| 38                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 670-5-110 Controller Assembly ( NEMA TS-2, 8 Phase) (Type A) - F&I   | 1        | AS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 25,775.00                                                                      | 25,775.00                                                                       | 25,626.29       | 25,626.29          |
| 39                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-121 6" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                           | 3,350    | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 0.62                                                                           | 2,077.00                                                                        | 0.61            | 2,043.50           |
| 40                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-123 12" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                          | 595      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 1.55                                                                           | 922.25                                                                          | 1.54            | 916.30             |
| 41                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-125 24" Solid Traffic Stripe (White)                          | 115      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 3.10                                                                           | 356.50                                                                          | 3.08            | 354.20             |
| 42                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-221 6" Solid Traffic Stripe (Yellow)                          | 5,250    | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 0.62                                                                           | 3,255.00                                                                        | 0.61            | 3,202.50           |
| 43                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-224 18" Solid Traffic Stripe (Yellow)                         | 820      | LF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 2.05                                                                           | 1,681.00                                                                        | 2.05            | 1,681.00           |
| 44                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-170 Traffic Arrow (White)                                     | 20       | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 56.70                                                                          | 1,134.00                                                                        | 56.38           | 1,127.60           |
| 45                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 711-11-17 Remove Thermoplastic Marking                               | 230      | SF    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 2.35                                                                           | 540.50                                                                          | 2.31            | 531.30             |
| 46                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 641-17-160 Concrete Strain Pole                                      | 1        | EA    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 8,660.00                                                                       | 8,660.00                                                                        | 8,610.43        | 8,610.43           |
| 47                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Engineering Services For Joint Use Pole                              | 1        | LS    | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 620.00                                                                         | 620.00                                                                          | 615.03          | 615.03             |
| 48                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | Discretionary Work                                                   |          |       | NO BID          | NO BID                                                                               | 70,000.00                                                                      | 70,000.00                                                                       |                 | 70,000.00          |
| <b>TOTAL PRICE:</b>                                                                                                                                                                                                        |                                                                      |          |       |                 |                                                                                      |                                                                                | <b>554,452.21 *</b>                                                             |                 | <b>470,989.81</b>  |
| Acknowledged Addendum # 1                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Acknowledged Addendum # 2                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Florida Trench Safety Act                                                                                                                                                                                                  |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Contractor's Questionnaire                                                                                                                                                                                                 |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Drug Free Work Place                                                                                                                                                                                                       |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Public Contracting & Environmental Crimes Certification                                                                                                                                                                    |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Bid Bond Enclosed                                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Site Visit Confirmed                                                                                                                                                                                                       |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| Affidavit submitted if applicable                                                                                                                                                                                          |                                                                      |          |       |                 | yes                                                                                  |                                                                                | yes                                                                             |                 | yes                |
| NOTES: * unsigned offer, non responsive,<br>PREPARED BY (ENGINEER): <i>Always Alena Geronimo</i> 2/2/10<br>REVIEWED BY (PROJECT MANAGER): <i>Steve</i> 2/2/10<br>APPROVED BY (PURCHASER): <i>Demetri M. Steiner</i> 2/2/10 |                                                                      |          |       |                 |                                                                                      |                                                                                |                                                                                 |                 |                    |